



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA Abstract

Health & Family Welfare Department – Medical Education Service – Fixing of qualification and method of appointment for the post of Theatre Technician – Sanctioned - Orders issued.

HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE (B) DEPARTMENT

G.O (Ms) No.179/2018/H&FWD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 13.09.2018

Read:- 1. Letters No.H5-36506/2016/DME/TVPM dated 31.07.2017, 13.11.2017 and 08.06.2018 from the Director of Medical Education

2. Letter No. AII(3) 10146/17/GW dated 31.03.2018 from the Secretary, Kerala Public Service Commission.

<u>ORDER</u>

The Director of Medical Education as per letters read as 1st paper above has submitted the proposal for fixing of qualification and method of appointment for the post of Theatre Technician under Medical Education Service. Government have examined the matter in detail in consultation with Kerala Public Service Commission and are pleased to fix the following qualification and method of appointment for the post of Theatre Technician under Medical Education Service.

(I) Appointing Authority

Joint Director of Medical Education (General)

(II) Method of Appointment

By Direct recruitment through Kerala Public Service Commission

(III) Qualification

1. Pass in Plus Two/Pre Degree with science as main subject

2. DOTAT (Diploma in Operation Theatre & Anesthesia Technology) Or

Diploma in Operation Theatre Technology (DOTT) conducted by the Directorate of Medical Education.

3. Registration with Kerala Para Medical Council

(IV) Age Limit

Should have completed 18 years of age and should not have completed 36 years of age as on 1 st January of the year in which the notification for the recruitment is issued, with usual relaxation to SC/ST and OBC's

(V) Probation

The Candidates who join duty will be on probation for a period of 2 years on duty within a continuous period of 3 years.

(VI) Rules for reservation

The rules regarding reservation of appointment contained in General Rules 14 to 17 in Part II of the Kerala State and Subordinate Service Rules 1958 shall be applicable for appointment to the post.

(By order of the Governor),

DILIP.C.D Under Secretary

To

The Secretary, Kerala Public Service Commisison, Pattom,

Thiruvananthapuram (with C/L) The Director of Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram. The Information & Public Relations Department (Web & New Media) Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded/By order

Section Officer